
Law & Governance
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

Miss A R Bond
G A Boulter

Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)
Mrs K M Chalk

Miss M V Chamberlain (Vice-Chair)
M H Charlesworth

R F Eaton
R E Fahey

J Kaufman
Mrs H E Loydall

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 
2018 at 6.30 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
17 January 2018

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive (Interim)

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 12 October 2017 1 - 4

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

4.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 12 October 2017 5

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

5.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part 
4 of the Constitution.

6.  Corporate Enforcement Report 6 - 10

Report of the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 January 2018

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

7.  Proposed Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) 11 - 39

Report of the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer

For more information, please contact:

Licensing, Environmental Health or Building Control
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2642 (Licensing)
e:  licensing@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

t:  (0116) 257 2590 (Environmental Health)
e:  environmental.health@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

t:  (0116) 257 2593 (Building Control)
e:  building.control@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 12 OCTOBER 

2017 COMMENCING AT 6.42 PM

PRESENT


Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)


COUNCILLORS 


G A Boulter
M H Charlesworth
J Kaufman


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


Mrs T Aldwinckle
T Cawthorne
D Gill
S Glazebrook
Ms S Lane

(Licensing Enforcement Officer)
(Environmental Health Officer)
(Deputy Monitoring Officer)
(Interim Head of Communities)
(Democratic Services Officer / Compliance Officer)



10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for was received from Councillors Miss A R Bond, Mrs K M Chalk, Miss M V 
Chamberlain, R F Eaton and Mrs H W Loydall.

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2017

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 July 2017 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

13. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JULY 2017

The Interim Head of Communities advised the Committee that all items of business on the 
Action List had been duly completed.

RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

14. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

15. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 6 - 19) and the agenda update 
(at pages 1 - 8) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Head of Communities which 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had by Members who considered the following in turn.

Asbestos Case - Marstown Avenue, South Wigston

The Committee was advised that residents could seek compensation from the perpetrator 
and the owners of the garages but that this would be a civil claim and that those affected 
residents had already been given this advice. 

It was also advised that the specified date at paragraph 3.1 for failure to undertake works 
was 9 October 2017 and that an email response had been received from the owner of the 
garages who was not happy at the Councils’ action. 

Members’ were advised that with asbestos there could be no shortcuts and therefore 
action would continue to be pursued.

Dog Fouling

Members stated that they were still receiving many complaints in relation to dog fouling 
and believed that a prosecution of persistent offenders would help send out the right 
message. 

By analogy, the Committee was advised that there had only been one prosecution since 
2005 within the North West Leicestershire District Council area and that an on-looker’s 
video evidence on their mobile telephone could be used in any prosecution.

Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s)

The Committee was advised that the PSPO’s would first need to be considered by full 
Council for approval before coming into force.

Pest Control

The Committee was advised that the Council had been liaising with a neighbouring 
authority to undertake some of their work in the area of sewer baiting. As the take up of 
services was slow since the expansion of the service into the commercial sector, it was 
agreed that the financials were to be reviewed again at the next meeting.

The Committee was advised that the timeframe relating to the table of pest control 
requests at paragraph 2.4 were those requests received since the last meeting.

The Committee were advised that the fees and charges were reviewed earlier this year 
and although the Council’s costs had been significantly raised, they were still competitive 
against the larger more well known companies and all efforts were being made to make 
the service more commercially-viable.

Food

The Committee was advised that an inspection for a newly opened food premises would 
take place as soon as possible but within two month timescale. Once the establishment 
has been rated, their rating would determine the timing of future inspections: if rated a 5, 
it would be two-yearly inspections, however, if rate a 1 or 2, it would be six-monthly 
inspections.

Page 2



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

Licensing

With reference to Members citing several news reports recently regarding UBER, the 
Committee were advised that UBER did not hold an operator’s licence (OL) with this 
Council as they failed to meet its policy requirements. Drivers who had applied to this 
Council who had listed UBER as their operator had been rejected. It was said that UBER 
did however hold an OL with Leicester City Council and Blaby District Council.

The Committee heard that this issue of the same reports going before two different 
Committees had already been raised with Senior Management Team and required further 
clarification and liaison with the Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer. This 
matter was said to be reported back to the next meeting.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Member.
(ii) The final draft of the Public Space Protection Order be approved.

16. LICENSING TEAM: CAPACITY AND OTHER ISSUES

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 20-25) and the agenda update 
(at pages 9-10) as delivered and summarised by the Interim Head of Communities which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

Members were advised that a routine internal audit would be carried in the Licensing 
Section later this month.

In relation to child sexual exploitation (CSE) training, the Committee were advised that 
existing licensed drivers were already deemed “fit and proper” and that CSE training would 
only be for new drivers.  

The appointed trainer was said to be Ms Mega Arumugam who already delivered the 
course for Leicester City Council and North West Leicestershire District Council.  It was 
said that £20.00 would be added to the licence fee in order to cover the training costs.

The Committee were advised that in relation to Hackney Carriages, the Council could 
specify the type and colour of vehicles to be used.  It was requested that a joint report 
would be undertaken and brought back to a future meeting of the Committee.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The pass level for competency tests be raised to 45/50 in respect of 
driver’s badges.

(ii) HPI checks for all new vehicle applications be introduced.
(iii) All new and renewal applications for vehicles be subject to a visual 

inspection prior to being tested by an authorised testing station. 
(iv) Child sexual exploitation and disability training for all licensed drivers be 

introduced.

Page 3



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.30 PM


Chair

Thursday, 25 January 2018



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 4



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Thursday, 12 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

ACTION LIST
Arising from the Meeting held on Thursday, 12 October 2017

Min. 
Ref.

Item
of Business

*Details of Action
Action Due Date

Responsible 
Officer(s)’

Initials
Status / 
Update

15. Corporate 
Enforcement 
Report

The financials of the Pest Control 
Service be reviewed again at the 
next meeting of the Committee.

Due by Jan-18

PS
TC

Report 
Update 
(Agenda 
Item 6)

15. Corporate 
Enforcement 
Report

Clarification be sought on the 
duplication of reports before 
different Committees.

Due by Nov-17

DG
SJB

Complete

16. Licensing Team: 
Capacity and Other 
Issues

A joint report regarding the types 
and colours of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  

Due by Apr-18

PS
JM
TA

Ongoing

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Thursday, 25 
January 2018

Matter for 
Information

Title: Corporate Enforcement Report

Author(s): Dave Gill (Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

There are a broad range of environmental standards and legislation enforced by 
Environmental Health and Licensing either independently or interdependently with 
other sections of the Council. This report seeks to inform the Committee of the 
responsibilities and the enforcement outcomes achieved in the last three months.

2. Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

3. Information

3.1. Asbestos Case - Marstown Avenue (Update)

As reported previously, further sampling of the gardens of Marstown Avenue and 
Kenilworth Road was undertaken by the Council and identified 4 properties that were 
still contaminated with asbestos. As a result, Enforcement Notices were served on the 
owners of the site in August 2017 under section 33 of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 for the deposition of controlled waste. 

The requirements of the Notice were not undertaken by the recipients and the Council 
therefore undertook the works in default. This remediation took place on the 10 
October 2017.  The Council is awaiting the laboratory analysis as required by Public 
H
[...]
f the fiscal year, an interim review comparing the 
6 months from July to December 2017 has been made with the same period of time in 
2016. The comparison has shown there has been an increase in income of 4%.  The 
revised pest control charges as agreed by Members were increased from July 2017.

In April 2018, a more detailed review will be presented for review and discussion in 
the hope that we have identified a sustainable market to expand the delivery of our 
pest control service into for the foreseeable future.

3.5. Enforcement of Litter, Fly-tipping and Accumulations

Environmental Health received 24 reports of fly-tipping and 19 reports of 
accumulations during the period which were investigated and progressed within the 
stipulated response times. In addition to this, the Borough is regularly monitored for 
any nuisances in line with the requirements of the Environmental Protection Act. 

Officers from the Environmental Health Team are attending meetings hosted by the 
Leicestershire District Partnership Environmental Enforcement Forum to devise a 
campaign across Leicestershire to target fly-tipping. Further updates will be provided 
once the Campaign goes ‘live’ in the next few months.

3.6. Abandoned Vehicles

There have been 13 reports received of abandoned vehicles in the period, all of which 
were investigated and progressed, where necessary. 

Page 7



Discussions are underway to improve the accuracy of referrals made to the Council by 
members of the public using the website as a widely accessible medium. This should 
reduce the number of cases reported where the vehicle does not meet the criteria for 
an abandoned vehicle.

3.7. Food

The Council has a duty to undertake inspections of Food Hygiene premises. During the 
inspection and under guidance from the Food Standards Agency the premises are 
rated accordingly. The Food Hygiene Ratings can be viewed at 
http://ratings.food.gov.uk/

As previously reported, there was a reduction in the number o
[...]
aw & Governance / 
Monitoring Officer)

Provides direction and focus for enforcement decisions.

Vision & Values (V) Accountability (V1)
Policy makes all Enforcement Officers responsible for a 
course of action.
Respect (V2)
All persons that will meet enforcement and Licensing 
Officers will be provided with a respectful and 
transparent approach to dealing with the issues at hand.
Teamwork (V3)

Dave Gill
(Head of Law & Governance / 
Monitoring Officer) 

Cross department methodology building teamwork within 
the departments.

Equalities & Equality 
Assessment(s) (EA)

There are no significant equalities implications.

Not Applicable (EA) Dave Gill
(Head of Law & Governance / 
Monitoring Officer)

Page 10



Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee

Thursday, 25 
January 2018

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision

Title: Proposed Public Space Protection Order 
(Regulation of Dogs in the Borough of Oadby and Wigston)

Author(s): Dave Gill (Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

It is proposed that the Borough and Oadby and Wigston’s Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act 
Designation Order 2004 (“the 2004 Order”) and its various Byelaws for the Regulation 
of Dogs (1995) (“the 1995 Byelaws”) be superseded by the enactment of a Public 
Space Protection Order (PSPO) for the Regulations of Dogs made under sections 59-
75 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 as set out below.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1. To note the contents of the report; and

2.2. To recommend to Full Council the revised Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of 
Dogs in the Borough of Oadby and Wigston) for enactment (as set out at Appendix 1).

3. Information

3.1. A Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) is a new provision created by the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 which is intended to deal with any particular 
given nuisance or problem in any defined area that is detrimental to the local 
community’s quality of life by imposing conditions on t
[...]
 
areas); and 

v. Means to pick up – it shall be an offence if a person in control of a dog 
does not have the suitable means to be able to clean up after it.

A summary of the consultation results is provided at Appendix 2 to this report.

3.6. The Police were formally consulted through the Commander for the South Leicester 
Neighbourhood Policing Area who addressed the issue with the Chief Constable for 
Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire. No adverse 
comments were received back on the Council’s PSPO draft proposals in this respect.

3.7. The proposed PSPO was brought to the meeting of the Full Council on 5 December 
2017. However, following comments being received by Members outside of that 
meeting as to the proposed regulatory controls in relation to the keeping of dogs on 
leads, it was resolved that it would be appropriate for the PSPO to be referred back to 
this meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee for further consideration.

3.8. The amendments were requested to the proposed Schedule 2 of the PSPO which 
required dogs to be kept on leads at all times within designated public open space.   
The amended proposal is that dogs are required to be kept on leads in  churchyards, 
cemeteries and allotments only – these are reflected in Appendix 1.

4. Enforcement 

4.1. The Council will be required to put signage at all areas designated in the PSPO and to 
enforce the Order through actions by Authorised Officers. The Street Wardens are to 
be utilised in addition to Environmental Health Officers/Technicians and the Council’s 
Dog Warden, the latter of whom currently undertake parks assessments as part of his 
duties. Body cameras and CCTV may also be required to efficiently enforce the PSPO. 

4.2. Where it established that an offence has taken place, the PSPO will be enforced 
through the provision of a Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) issued by Authorised Officers of 
£100.00 to be paid within 14 days reduced to £70.00 if paid within 7 days.

Background Documents:

Report to the Licensing and Regulatory Committee held on 12 October 2017
Report to Full Council held on 05 December 2017

Appendix 1 – Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) (Final)
Appendix 2 – PSPO (Regulation of Dogs) Consultation Results
Appendix 3 – Equality Assessment (Initial Screening)

E-mail:  tony.cawthorne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Tel:  (0116) 257 2670
(0116) 257 2643

Page 12



Implications | Proposed Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs)

Finance

Chris Raymakers
(Head of Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits)

There are no significant financial implications.

Legal

Dave Gill
(Head of Law and 
Governance / Monitoring 
Officer)

The new PSPO will replace the existing 2004 Order and 1995 
Byelaws. The report is satisfactory.

Corporate Risk(s) (CR) Regulatory Governance (CR6)

Ensuring the Council adopts a coherent and transparent 
enforcement strategy across the Borough and all tenures 
in accordance with the 2014 Act.
Other Corporate Risk(s)

Stephen Glazebrook
(Interim Head of 
Communities)

Failure to implement the PSPO will leave the Council in a 
position of being unable to defend actions taken by 
enforcement officers in pursuance of their duties.

Corporate Priorities (CP) An Inclusive and Engaged Borough (CP1)

The entire Borough will be covered by an all 
encompassing PSPO.
Effective Service Provision (CP2)
Provides direction and focus for enforcement decisions.
Green & Safe Places (CP4)

Stephen Glazebrook
(Interim Head of 
Communities)

Promotes safety and wellbeing in designated areas.
Vision & Values (V) Accountability (V1)

The PSPO makes all authorised officers responsible for 
their actions and promotes responsible dog ownership.
Respect (V2)
All persons that will meet authorised offices will be 
provided with a respectful and transparent approach to 
dealing with the issues and suspected offences at hand.
Teamwork (V3)

Stephen Glazebrook
(Interim Head of 
Communities)

Cross service methodology building teamwork within.
Equalities & Equality 
Assessment(s) (EA)

An Initial EA Screening has been completed.

Initial EA Screening (Appendix 2)Stephen Glazebrook
(Interim Head of 
Communities)

Page 13



The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 ss. 59-75 
 

Public Space Protection Order  
(Regulation of Dogs in the Borough of Oadby and Wigston) 

 
The Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston (hereafter “the Authority”) hereby makes the 
following Public Space Protection Order (hereafter “the Order”) under ss. 59-75 of the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Police Act 2014 (hereafter “the Act”). 
 
This Order may be cited as ‘The Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs in the 
Borough of Oadby and Wigston)’ and shall come into force on the [  ] day of [                 ] 
20[    ] and remain in force for a period of three years. 
 

1. Dog fouling of land 
 
If within the administrative area of the Authority as detailed in Schedule 1 below, a dog 
defecates at any time on land which the public or any section of the public has access, on 
payment or otherwise, as of right or by virtue of express or implied permission and a person 
who is in charge of the dog at the time fails to remove the faeces from the land forthwith, 
that person shall be guilty of an offence unless: 
 
(a) that person has reasonable excuse for failing to do so;  

or 
(b) the owner, occupier or other person or authority having control of the land has 

consented (generally or specifically) to his failing to do so. 
 

2. Dogs on leads by direction 
 
2.1. A person in charge of a dog shall be guilty of an offence if, at any time, within the 

administrative area of the Authority as detailed in Schedule 1 below, that person does 
not comply with a direction given to him by an authorised officer of the Authority to 
put and keep the dog on a lead unless: 

 
(a) that person has reasonable excuse for failing to do so;  

or
[...]
Community 
Payback 28%.

x. Sanctions for dogs on leads in designated areas – FPN 56%, Education 35%, 
Community Payback 33%.

Page 35



 

EQUALITY ASSESSMENT

PART 1 - INITIAL SCREENING

This is new policy or function.
This is a change to an existing policy or 
function.
This is an existing policy or function, not 
previously assessed.

Name of Policy/Function:

Proposed Public Space 
Protection Order (Regulation 
of Dogs in the Borough of 
Oadby and Wigston)

This is an existing policy or function for 
review.

Date of screening 10 October 2017

1. Briefly describe its aims & objectives

To identify the effects on the community on the uses of public spaces within the 
Borough following the proposed introduction of Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
to supersede the Council’s Dogs (Fouling of Land) Act Designation Order 2004 and 
its various Byelaws for the Regulation of Dogs (1995).

2. Are there external considerations? 

e.g. legislation/government directive etc.

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and statutory guidance for 
frontline professionals. Animal Welfare Act 2006

3. Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council ownership of Parks and public open spaces, 
sports facilities and memorial gardens. Church Cemeteries and grounds. The general 
rate paying public who pay for and expect access to a dog mess free public service.
Dog owners who want to use the resources and not be fined, or want to contribute 
to a cleaner environment.

Page 36



 

4. What outcomes do we want to achieve and for whom?

PSPO are intended to deal with a particular nuisance or problem in a particular area 
that is detrimental to the local community quality of life, by imposing conditions on 
the use of that area which apply to everyone. They are designed to ensure law-
abiding majority can use and enjoy public spaces, safe from anti-social behaviour.

5. Has any consultation/research been carried out?

Yes - Me
[...]
ard an electronic copy to:veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
(Community Engagement Officer)

Equality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and 
appropriate document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken.

Page 39


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 12 October 2017
	Minutes

	4 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 12 October 2017
	6 Corporate Enforcement Report
	7 Proposed Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs)
	Appendix 1 - Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs) (Draft)
	Appendix 2 – PSPO (Regulation of Dogs) Consultation Results
	Appendix 3 – Equality Assessment (Initial Screening) (PSPO)




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 January 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD 
AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 

2018 COMMENCING AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT


Councillor Mrs L M Broadley (Chair)


COUNCILLORS 


G A Boulter
M H Charlesworth
R F Eaton
Mrs H E Loydall


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


D M Gill
Ms S Lane
Ms P J Samuels

(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Democratic Services Officer / Compliance Officer)
(Licensing & Environmental Health Team Leader)



17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillors Miss A R Bond, Mrs K M Chalk, Miss 
M V Chamberlain and J Kaufman.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2017

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 12 October 2017 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

20. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2017

With reference to the action point marked ‘Corporate Enforcement Update’ (min. ref. 15) 
in respect of the Pest Control Services. Members were informed that at the meeting of the 
Service Delivery Committee held on 23 January, it was reported that currently the service 
was projected to lose £20k by the end of the financial year and that it had been agreed at 
that meeting that an up-to-date financial appraisal in respect of service was to be brought 
back to that Committee after six-months so that a view could then be taken as to its 
continued commercial viability.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 January 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

21. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

None.

22. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee gave consideration to the report (at pages 6 - 10) as delivered and 
summarised by the Licensing & Environmental Health Team Leader which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

Asbestos Case - Marstown Avenue (Update)

Members stated that they were advised during the meeting of the Service Delivery 
Committee held on 23 January that the results for the laboratory analysis were due on 24 
January. They requested that the results be chased as the report was still outstanding.

Members were advised that a prosecution file was in preparation, however, there was no 
time constraint on starting the legal action. It was said that a full report would help to 
ensure a successful prosecution. The Council would apply for full costs and, as part of the 
land is owned by the perpetrator, a land charge could be imposed.

Dog Fouling

Members stated that they were happy with the progress made so far and that stencilling 
and signage had made some difference but there were still areas of the Borough littered 
with dog faeces. Although bins had now been provided in the areas requested, some dog 
owners, who had bagged up the offending mess, were reported not to be using the bins 
and discarding, for example, in front gardens. The majority of Members agreed that a 
stern approach was the only way forward.

Members were advised that the current dog warden contract was up for renewal in April 
2018 and that the Council was currently looking at various options. This was said to 
possibly involve contracting a company who could provide enforcement and issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices on the Council’s behalf.  If this was the way forward, the Council could 
then undertake a media campaign in order for the public to report offences and worst 
offending areas could be targeted. For successful prosecutions, the Council would require 
a statement and preferably good photographic evidence.

Enforcement of Litter, Fly-Tipping and Accumulations

Members requested that, as all local Councils were now part of the Leicestershire Forum, 
some pressure be exerted onto Leicestershire County Council to consider stop charging for 
disposal at household waste sites as this could be partly to blame for incidents of fly-
tipping.  

Members suggested that an article could go into Letterbox advising residents to check that 
if they employ a firm to dispose of their waste that they hold the relevant permit, as if the 
rubbish is fly-tipped the resident would still be liable. Members stated that Leicester City 
Council offer three large collections in any one year, free of charge, and suggested that 
was something that the Council should look into providing.

Officers clarified that the time period for the statistics in the report were from 1 September 
to 31 December 2017. The figures compiled for the report were taken from the Council’s 
complaints database and therefore it was raw data. The figures recently presented to the 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 January 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

Service Delivery Committee on 23 January were taken from the national database and 
represented an exact number.

Abandoned Vehicles

Officers confirmed to Members that if a member of the public reported an abandoned 
vehicle, that they would be contacted with an outcome as long as contact details were 
provided at the time of reporting the incident.

Food Hygiene

Members requested a list of all establishments giving them a risk rating of low, medium 
and high and the date they were due for next re-inspection to be brought to the next 
meeting.

Officers confirmed that there were currently 48 food hygiene inspections outstanding. It 
was said that it was a service that the Council had to provide with no funding 
contributions. At present re-inspections were currently provided for free, which could be 
charged, but few establishments would request them. It was stated that establishments 
which gain a low risk (score of 5) should be celebrated and publicised.

Licensing

Members stated that they had witnessed private hire vehicles parking in the taxi ranks and 
other parking spaces on Leicester Road, Wigston (i.e. outside the Co-operative funeral 
building) therefore requesting that a Licensing Officer attend scene.

A Member raised concern at overhearing a conversation between a taxi driver and a 
Licensing Officer whereby the driver was struggling to understand the conversation.  
Members noted the Joint Police Enforcement Operation report did not indicate how many 
vehicles were stop checked.

Members were advised that there had been no known cases in the Borough involving 
overcharging disabled passengers or the refusal to carry an assistance dog, but if there 
were, the Council would take appropriate action and report back to Members.

It was stated that the Council could look into new taxi drivers undertaking an English 
speaking test, that standards were increasing and the Council wish this to continue.  
Officers advised Members that eight vehicles were stop checked on the first night of the 
enforcement operation but did not have the figures to hand for night two.

The Chair requested that she be informed of any future joint enforcement operations to 
allow any newly-appointed Members of the Committee to attend and observe. It was also 
requested that drivers be reminded of the law and policy and l for accepting assistance 
dogs and not charging an increased fare for disabled passengers, following the recent 
news reports in the local and national media.

Members requested that for all future meetings, reports be more detailed, more 
explanatory and timeframes be clearly stated.

The Committee further requested that a report be brought back to the next meeting 
providing details as to how to apply for a scrap metal licence, how many licences have 
been issued in the Borough and any display requirements.



Licensing and Regulatory Committee
Thursday, 25 January 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

Licensed Premises

Members asked that, when a licence was issued, could the licensee be advised to join 
‘Pubwatch’ to which Officers advised that the Council advise but not compel.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

23. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (REGULATION OF DOGS)

The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 11 – 39) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer which 
should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and
(ii) The revised Public Space Protection Order (Regulation of Dogs in the 

Borough of Oadby and Wigston) be recommend to Full Council for 
enactment.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.49 PM


Chair

Thursday, 05 April 2018



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


